The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue at a point in time or over time. The
model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether how much and when revenue is recognized. The adoption of this standard
does not have a significant impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 : Financial Instruments

13

NSIA Insurance Limited
Annual Report

31 December 2018

Fair value reserve N'000
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 109,613
Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 for debt financial asset at FVOCI 23,448
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 133,061

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39(31 December 2017) 1,303,460
Recognition of adjustment on Debt investment at FVOCI (23,448)
ECL transition adjustment on finanical asset at amortised cost (61,204)
Net impact (84,652)
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 1,218,808

(a) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities;

Notes IAS 39 IFRS 9
Financial Assets; N'000 N'000 N'000
Loans & Receivables
Cash and Cash equivalents L&R AC 1,497,373   (9,940)   1,487,433
Trade receivables (i) L&R AC 365,715   -   365,715
Other receivables* (i) L&R AC 373,061   (47,661)   325,400
Debt financial asset (ii) AFS FVOCI 4,826,994   (23,448)   4,826,994
Equity investments (iii) AFS FVOCI 248,398   -   248,398
Long term deposit at amortised cost L&R AC 1,037,632   (3,603)   1,034,029
Statutory deposit L&R AC 500,000   -   500,000
Total 8,849,173   (84,652)   8,787,969
Financial Liabilities
Trade payable OFL OFL 1,402,032   -   1,402,032
Other liabiilties OFL OFL 495,816   -   495,816
Total 1,897,848   -   1,897,848
Legend
L& R Loans and recievables
AC Amortized cost
AVS Available for sale
FVTPL Fair value through profit or loss
FVOCI Fair value through other comprehensive income

[…]

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Company elected not to restate comparative figures. Adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial
assets and financial liabilities at the date of the transition were recognized in the opening retained earnings and other reserves of the current period.

14

NSIA Insurance Limited
Annual Report

31 December 2018

(iii) Equity instruments designated at FVOCI

(b) Impairment of financial assets

Impairment allowance for; N'000
Loss allowance at December 2017 under IAS 39:
available for sale equity investments -
Trade receivables 36,991
Other receivables 84,315

121,306
Additional impairment recognised at 1 January 2018:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,940
Trade receivables -
Other receivables 24,953
Long term deposit 2,864
Debt instruments at OCI 23,448

61,204
Total 182,510

Summary
Note
Ref.

IAS 39 Closing
Balance as at 31
December 2017

Impact of re-
classification

Impact of re-
measurement

 Tax impact of
IFRS 9

 Impact of
impairment

(ECL)

 IFRS 9 Opening
Balance as at 1

January 2018
Assets N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
Cash and cash equivalents a(i) 1,497,452   -   -   -   (9,940)   1,487,512
Financial assets; -   -   -   -   -
Amortised cost b(d,I) -   1,037,632   -   -   (3,603)   1,034,029

c(e,g) -   5,075,392   -   -   5,075,392
Loans and recievables d(b) 1,037,632   (1,037,632)   -   -   -   -
Available for sale investments e(c') 5,075,392 (5,075,392)   -   -   -   -
Trade receivables 365,715   -   -   -   -   365,715
Reinsurance assets 1,370,190   -   -   -   -   1,370,190
Other receivable and prepayments 387,483   -   -   -   (47,661)   339,821
Deferred acquisition costs 138,151   -   -   -   138,151
Investment property 1,498,519   -   -   -   1,498,519
Intangible assets 27,286   -   -   -   27,286
Property and equipment 3,679,832   -   -   -   3,679,832
Statutory deposits 500,000   -   -   -   500,000
Total assets 15,577,651   -   -   -   (61,204)   15,516,447

Liabilities;
Investment contract liabilities 92,551   -   -   -   -   92,551
Insurance contract liabilities 2,890,364   -   -   -   -   2,890,364
Trade payables 650,940   -   -   -   -   650,940
Other payables and accruals 241,789   -   -   -   -   241,789